
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 21st June, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
To: 
 
VOTING MEMBERS 
 

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman) 
Cllr Marina Munro (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr A.H. Gani 
 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
 

Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr D. Sarki 
Cllr Calum Stewart 
 

 
NON-VOTING MEMBERS 
 
Cllr G.B. Lyon (ex-officio) 
 
STANDING DEPUTIES 
 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr Christine Guinness 
Cllr G. Williams 
 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Adele Taylor, 
Democratic Services, 01252 398831 adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
All Members who have or believe that they have any interest under the Rushmoor 
Borough Council Councillors’ Code of Conduct, adopted in April 2021, in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting are required to disclose that interest at the start of 
the meeting (preferably) or as soon as possible thereafter and to take the necessary 
steps in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 7th June, 2023 (copy attached). 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 5 - 42) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2321 on 
planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy attached).  
 
Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received: 
 
Item Reference 

Number 
 

Address Recommendation 
  

1 21/00271/FULPP Block 3 Queensmead, 
Farnborough 
 

For information  

2 22/00340/REMPP Blandford House and 
Malta Barracks 
Development Site, 
Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 

For information  

3 23/00169/FULPP Aldershot Conservative 
Club, Aldershot  
 

For information 

4 23/00382/FULPP Former Park Road 
Garage, 107 Park 
Road, Farnborough  

For information 

 
Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting: 
 
Item 
 

Pages 
 

Reference 
Number 

Address 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
 

5 11-24 23/00292/FULPP Farnborough 
Airport, 
Farnborough  
 

Grant 

6 25-37 23/00338/FULPP Farnborough 
North Railway 

Grant 



Station, 
Farnborough 
 

 
Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information. 
 

4. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 43 - 46) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2322 (copy 
attached) on the progress of recent planning appeals. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement 
 

 
 

----------- 
 
 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



-1- 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 7th June, 2023 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman) 
Cllr Marina Munro (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr A.H. Gani 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Michael Hope 

Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
Cllr Sophie Porter 

Cllr D. Sarki 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr G.B. Lyon and Cllr 
Calum Stewart. 
 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr G.B. Lyon, (ex officio) was absent from the meeting. 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declarations of 
interest were made.  All Members who had or believed that they had any interest 
under Rushmoor Borough Council’s Councillor Code of Conduct, adopted in April 
2021, in any matter to be considered at the meeting disclosed that interest at the 
start of the meeting or as soon as possible thereafter and took the necessary steps 
in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item: 
 
Member Application No. and 

Address 
Interest Action  

    
Cllr C.P. 
Grattan  

22/00849/FULPP –  
Discovery Place,  
Columbus Drive,  
Farnborough 

Personal  Cllr Grattan did not 
take part in the 
meeting during the 
discussion and 
voting thereon 

    

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



-2- 

Cllr Halleh 
Koohestani 

23/00293/FULPP –  
44 Cambridge Road West, 
Farnborough 

Personal  Cllr Koohestani did 
not take part in the 
meeting during the 
discussion and 
voting thereon 

 
2. MINUTES 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th April, 2023 were approved and signed as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) 

 
the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 
where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2318, be noted 
 

(ii) the following applications be determined by the Executive Head of Property 
and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman: 
 

* 22/00849/FULP Discovery Place, Columbus Drive, Farnborough 
  

* 23/00293/FULPP 44 Cambridge Road West, Farnborough 
 

   
(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 

 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 
 

** 22/00340/REMPP Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 

 
 

23/00169/FULPP Aldershot Conservative Club, Victoria Road, 
Aldershot 
 

 23/00292/FULPP Farnborough Airport, Farnborough  
 

 23/00338/FULPP Farnborough North Railway Station, Farnborough 
  

* The Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2318 in respect 
of these applications was amended at the meeting. 

** It was agreed that site visits would be arranged to these sites 
 
 
 

Page 2



-3- 

4. PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22/00849/FULPP - DISCOVERY PLACE, 
COLUMBUS ROAD, FARNBOROUGH 

 
The Committee considered the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2318 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the demolition of existing buildings 
and the construction of a single building for class E(g)(iii), B2 and B8 and associated 
infrastructure. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
subject to the additional condition, as set out in the amendment sheet, and the 
addition of a further condition relating to working hours, (Monday to Friday 08:00-
18:00, Saturday 08:00-13:00 and no working hours on Sundays or Bank Holidays) as 
agreed by the Committee, the Executive Head of Property and Growth, in 
consultation with the Chairman be authorised to GRANT planning permission. 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23/00293/FULPP - 44 CAMBRIDGE ROAD WEST, 
FARNBOROUGH 

 
The Committee considered the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2318 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the erection of a single storey 
side/front extension and conversion of a garage to a habitable room. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
subject to no substantial objections being raised by neighbours on or before the 
expiry of the neighbour notification period on 14 June, 2023, that the Executive Head 
of Property and Growth in consultation with the Chairman be authorised to GRANT 
planning permission. 
 

6. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 
 

Enforcement 
Reference No. 

 
Description of Breach 

   
03/00432/COU  

 
1. Unauthorised Use of former Vehicle Sales and 

Repair Garage (Sui generis and personal to the 
North American Motor Company – now ‘nil’ use) as 
a Hand Vehicle Washing and Valeting Premises, 
with ancillary Workshop (Sui generis); and  

2. unauthorised display of advertising 
  

It was recommended that the Corporate Manager – Legal 
Services, in consultation with the Corporate Planning 
Manager, be authorised to; 
 

1. issue an enforcement Notice to require the 
cessation of the use of the site for hand vehicle 
washing and valeting with a period of one month for 
compliance, and; 

Page 3



-4- 

2. Commence Prosecution proceedings in respect of 
the unauthorised advertisement display in the event 
that the said advertisements are not removed by 30 
June, 2023. 

 
The  recommendation was AGREED. 
 

22/00115/RESWRK  A complaint had been made, that the owner of 29a 
Southampton Street, Farnborough, had installed a door at 
first floor level and erected railings around the roof of a flat 
roofed single storey extension to create a first floor 
amenity terrace. 
 
Following contact with the Council, the owner had removed 
the railings and replaced the door with a window.  
 
The owner had also been asked to submit a retrospective 
planning application, but no such application had been 
received to date. An enforcement notice could be issued 
but as the development would be considered acceptable, 
no further action would be taken on this matter. 
 

22/00143/AERIAL   A satellite dish had been installed at 14 Frost Drive, 
Wellesley, Aldershot. Due to the Article 4 Direction placed 
on the Wellesley development in January 2021, planning 
permission was required. The owners had since moved the 
dish under the eaves where it was less visible. The owners 
were aware that planning permission was still required , 
but no application had been forthcoming.  
 
No further action to be taken. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. P2319 
be noted. 
 

7. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER JANUARY 2023 - MARCH 2023 AND FOR THE YEAR 2022/23 

 
The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2320 which provided an update on the position with respect to achieving 
performance indicators for the Development Management Section of the Planning 
Service and the overall workload of the Section for the quarter from 1st January to 
31st March 2023 and for the year 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2320 
be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.06 pm. 
 

CLLR S.J. MASTERSON (CHAIRMAN)

Page 4



Development Management 

Committee  

21st June 2023

 Executive Head of Planning 

& Growth 

Report No. PG2321

Planning Applications 

1. Introduction

1.1 This report considers recent planning applications submitted to the Council, as

the Local Planning Authority, for determination.

2. Sections In The Report

2.1 The report is divided into a number of sections: 

Section A – FUTURE Items for Committee  

Applications that have either been submitted some time ago but are still not 

ready for consideration or are recently received applications that have been 

received too early to be considered by Committee.  The background papers for 

all the applications are the application details contained in the Part 1 Planning 

Register.  

Section B – For the NOTING of any Petitions 

Section C – Items for DETERMINATION  

These applications are on the Agenda for a decision to be made.  Each item 

contains a full description of the proposed development, details of the 

consultations undertaken and a summary of the responses received, an 

assessment of the proposal against current policy, a commentary and 

concludes with a recommendation.  A short presentation with slides will be 

made to Committee.   

Section D – Applications ALREADY DETERMINED under the Council’s 

adopted scheme of Delegation   

This lists planning applications that have already been determined by the 
[...]
ection of an extension to Kingsmead Shopping 
Centre; commercial, business and service uses on the 
ground floor (3,088sqm), 104 apartments over nine 
floors, private amenity space, 53 car parking spaces, 
up to 222 bicycle parking spaces, a bridge link and 
alterations to existing block 2 car park and the meads, 
a new entrance to The Meads shopping centre   
 
Block 3 Queensmead Farnborough 
 
This application is subject to a request for an 
extension of time to consider further amendments.  
 

2 22/00340/REMPP PART APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS: for 
the erection of 71 dwellings (Phase 4), including 
access from Shoe Lane and Forge Lane, internal 
access roads, public open space, parking, lighting and 
associated infrastructure, following demolition of 
existing buildings and hardstanding, pursuant to 
Condition 3 (1-24) of Hybrid Outline Planning 
Permission 17/00914/OUTPP dated 15th May 2020.   
 
Blandford House And Malta Barracks 
Development Site Shoe Lane Aldershot 
 
Assessment of this application continues and has not 
yet reached the stage for Committee consideration.  
 

Development Management Committee 
21st June 2023 

Executive Head of Property & Growth 
Report No.PG2321 

 

Page 9



3 23/00169/FULPP Erection of multi-storey car park with vehicular access 
and egress from Little Wellington Street following 
demolition of existing Conservative Club building 
 
Former Aldershot Conservative Club, Little 
Wellington Street, Aldershot 
 
Assessment of this application is in progress and bat 
surveys of the existing building have been 
undertaken. The application is not yet ready for 
consideration by Committee. 
 

4 23/00382/FULPP Change of use of vehicle sales and repair garage, and 
erection of 4no. 3-bed two-storey dwellings (including 
loft accommodation) following demolition of all 
existing buildings and removal of hardstanding, and 
associated works 
 
Former Park Road Garage, 107 Park Road, 
Farnborough 
 
This application has only recently b
[...]
tion D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to 

applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and where 

necessary, in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted 

Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or John W Thorne (01252 398791) 

in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 23/00192/FULPP

Applicant: Mr Stephen Doogan

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Installation of new shop front and external shutter

Address 77 Queensmead Farnborough Hampshire GU14 7RZ

Decision Date: 02 June 2023

Ward: Empress

Application No 23/00245/FULPP

Applicant: FABIAN ROBERTS

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Erection of a two storey front extension, two storey side extension and 
part single storey and part two storey rear extension. New windows, roof  
and white render on all elevations

Address Bankside  76 Salisbury Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 7AG

Decision Date: 26 May 2023

Ward: Knellwood

Application No 23/00255/FULPP

Applicant: Mrs Rhona Burnett

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Part single part two storey side extension and a single storey rear 
extension

Address 35 Rectory Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 7BT

Decision Date: 01 June 2023

Ward: Knellwood

Page 39



Application No 23/00277/TPOPP

Applicant: Mr Alan Turner

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Three Sweet Chestnuts (T24, T25, T26 of TPO 447V) to front of 20 
Burnsall Close, Farnborough and one Sweet Chestnut tree (T27 of 
TPO447V) to the rear, crown lift  to give no more than 6 metre ground 
clearance. Crown reduction in height and lateral spread by no more than 
2 metres back to secondary growth on all aspects and crown thin by no 
more than 20%.   

Address 20 Burnsall Close Farnborough Hampshire GU14 8NN

Decision Date: 30 May 2023

Ward: Empress

Application No 23/00280/FULPP

Applicant: J Wood

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Installation of a purpose built timber workshop on existing unused tennis 
court

Address Farnborough Hill School  312 Farnborough Road Farnborough 

Hampshire GU14 8AT

Decision Date: 01 June 2023

Ward: Empress

Application No 23/00281/LBCPP

Applicant: J Wood

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Installation of a purpose built timber workshop on existing unused tennis 
court

Address Farnborough Hill School  312 Farnborough Road Farnborough 

Hampshire GU14 8AT

Decision Date: 01 June 2023

Ward: Empress

Page 40



Application No 23/00296/FULPP

Applicant: Mr Andrew Alexander Vorobiev

Decision: Permission Refused

Proposal: Demolition of existing garage and erection of new detached three-storey 
3-bedrooms 6-persons dwelling house with associated parking, bin and 
cycle stores

Address 6 East Station Road Aldershot Hampshire GU12 4LB 

Decision Date: 06 June 2023

Ward: Manor Park

Application No 23/00310/FULPP

Applicant: Mr Robson

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Erection of canopy to rear

Address 1 Alpine Close Farnborough Hampshire GU14 0RN

Decision Date: 07 June 2023

Ward: Cove And Southwood

Application No 23/00312/FULPP

Applicant: Miss Caroline Ayres

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Replacement of five composite front entrance doors

Address Sefton House  Grosvenor Road Aldershot Hampshire GU11 3DW

Decision Date: 07 June 2023

Ward: Manor Park

Application No 23/00329/FULPP

Applicant: Vivid

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Replacement of existing windows with new upvc double glazed windows 
and replacement doors

Address Belle Vue House  Belle Vue Close Aldershot Hampshire GU12 4SB

Decision Date: 07 June 2023

Ward: North Town

Page 41



Application No 23/00346/FUL

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Wright

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Formation of a hip to gable roof with roof lights and an obscure glazed 
window in the side elevation

Address 22 Belmont Close Farnborough Hampshire GU14 8RU 

Decision Date: 31 May 2023

Ward: West Heath

Application No 23/00371/REXPD

Applicant: S Afzal

Decision: Prior approval is NOT required

Proposal: Erection of a single storey rear extension measuring 4m from the original 
rear wall, 3m to the eaves and 3m in overall height

Address 25 Cripley Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 9PZ 

Decision Date: 07 June 2023

Ward: St John's

Application No 23/00411/HCC

Applicant: David Smith

Decision: No Objection

Proposal: Installation of modular classroom

Address Talavera Junior School Gun Hill Aldershot Hampshire GU11 1RG 

Decision Date: 08 June 2023

Ward: Wellington

Page 42



Development Management  

Committee   

21st June 2023 

Planning Report No. PG2322 

Appeals Progress Report 
  

 

1. Appeal Decisions 

 
1.1 Appeal against refusal of planning permission 22/00125/FULPP for “New 

detached three-storey 3-bedrooms 6-persons dwelling house with associated 
bin and cycle stores, removal of existing footway crossover and reinstatement 
of pavement and formation of parking bay on road” and refusal of planning 
permission 22/00126/FULPP for “New detached two-storey 2-bedrooms 4-
persons dwelling house with associated bin & cycle stores, and on-site 
parking space” both at 6 East Station Road, Aldershot.  The Council 
refused planning permission for both applications on the 20th April 2022  for 
the following reasons: 
 
1 The proposals fail to make provision for off-road parking for the 

existing and proposed dwellings in accordance with the requirements 
of the Council's adopted standards as set out in the Car & Cycle 
Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document in an area of 
high parking stress, which is likely to increase existing friction between 
neighbours and unauthorised and/or obstructive parking, to  the 
detriment of highway safety and the ame
[...]
 the function and highway safety of the area; and 
fail to provide a suitable mechanism to secure contributions to both POS and 
the SPA. Consequently, when weighed against the policies in the Framework 
taken as a whole, the Inspector found that the adverse impacts of granting 
planning permission would outweigh the proposed benefits. 

 
APPEALS DISMISSED  

 
2. Recommendation 
 

Page 45



2.1 It is recommended that the report be NOTED.  
  
Tim Mills 
Executive Head of Property & Growth 

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 5 - Farnborough Airport, Farnborough - 23/00292/FULPP
	FIA private terminal 12.06.23 Final
	OSP
	Binder2.pdf
	1037425-Plans-1500-GTA-ZZ-GF-PL-A-000005-PLANNING APPLICATION. SITE

	Binder2
	1037417-Plans-1500-GTA-ZZ-00-PL-A-000001-PLANNING APPLICATION. GROUND FLOOR

	1500-GTA-ZZ-01-PL-A-000001-PLANNING_APPLICATION._FIRST_FLOOR-1037418
	Binder2.pdf
	1037419-Plans-1500-GTA-ZZ-02-PL-A-000001-PLANNING APPLICATION. ROOF

	Binder2
	1037428-Plans-1500-GTA-ZZ-XX-PL-A-000002-PLANNING APPLICATION. SECTIONS


	Section C - Item 6 - Farnborough North Railway Station, Farnborough - 23/00338/FULPP
	Item6 Farnborough North Footbridge 21Jun23 DMC Final
	OSP
	Binder1
	1041173-Plans-PROPOSED PLATFORM PLAN
	1041177-Plans-DEMOLITION PLAN
	1041180-Plans-PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
	1041181-Plans-PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
	1041182-Plans-PROPOSED SECTIONS


	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Appeals Progress Report





Minutes of the meeting


 

-5- 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 21st June, 2023 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman) 
Cllr Marina Munro (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 

Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Halleh Koohestani 

Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr D. Sarki 

Cllr Calum Stewart 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr A.H. Gani. 
 
Cllr S. Trussler attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr G.B. Lyon (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declarations of 
interest were made.  All Members who had or believed that they had any interest 
under Rushmoor Borough Council’s Councillor Code of Conduct, adopted in April 
2021, in any matter to be considered at the meeting disclosed that interest at the 
start of the meeting or as soon as possible thereafter and took the necessary steps 
in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item: 
 
Member Application No. and 

Address 
Interest Action  

    
Cllr Marina 
Munro  

23/00338/FULPP –  
Farnborough North Railway 
Station, Farnborough 

Personal  Cllr Munro did not 
take part in the 
meeting during the 
discussion and 
voting thereon 

    
 



 

-6- 
 

9. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 7th June, 2023 were approved and signed as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 

10. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) 

 
permission be given to the following applications, as set out in Appendix “A” 
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 

  
*  23/00292/FULPP Farnborough Airport, Farnborough   
 
 

 
23/00338/FULPP 

 
Farnborough North Railway Station, Farnborough 
 

 
(ii) the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 

where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2321, be noted 

 
 (iii)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 

 
** 22/00340/REMPP Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 

Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 

 
 

23/00169/FULPP Aldershot Conservative Club, Victoria Road, 
Aldershot 
 

 23/00382/FULPP Former Park Road Garage, 107 Park Road, 
Farnborough 
 

 23/00440/REVPP McDonalds, 1 North Close, Aldershot 
 

 23/00461/FUL Aldershot Park Crematorium, Guildford Road, 
Aldershot 

 
* The Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2321 in respect 

of these applications was amended at the meeting. 
** It was agreed that site visits would be arranged to these sites 

 
11. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 

 
The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2322 concerning the following appeal decisions: 



 

-7- 
 

 
Application / 
Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

   
22/00125/FULPP & 
22/00126/FULPP 

Against refusal of planning permission 
for a detached three-storey, three 
bedroom, six person dwelling with 
associated bin and cycle storage, 
removal of existing footway crossover 
and reinstatement of pavement and 
formation of parking bay on road, and 
for a new detached two storey, two 
bedroom, four person dwelling with 
associated bin and cycle stores and 
onsite parking space, both at 6 East 
Station Road, Aldershot. 

Dismissed 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2322 
be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.43 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR S.J. MASTERSON (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------


